With the approval, capital increased from R$1.115.157, representing 
376,687,157 shares, to R$1,115,157, representing 376,687,162 common shares. 

On February 11, 2019, the Board of Directors’ meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by one thousand reais (R$1), representing two hundred forty-eight 
(248) book-entry registered common shares with no par value. With the approval, 
capital increased from R$1,115,157, representing 376,687,162 shares, to 
R$1,115,159, representing 376,687,410 common shares. 

On March 13, 2019, the Board of Directors’ meeting approved the increase of the

[...]

capital increased from R$1,115,159, representing 376,687,410 shares, to 
R$1,115,222, representing 376,697,410 common shares. 

On April 12, 2019, the Board of Director´s meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by ninety-four thousand reais (R$94), representing fourteen 
thousand six hundred forty-seven (14,647) book-entry registered common shares with 
no par value. With the approval, capital increased from R$1.115.222, representing 
376,697,410 shares, to R$1,115,317, representing 376,712,057 common shares. 

On May 10, 2019, the Board of Directors and the Extraordinary Shareholders Meeting

[...]

approval, capital increased from R$1,115,317, representing 376,712,057 shares, to 
R$115,317, representing 376,712,057 common shares. 

On May 13, 2019, the Board of Director´s meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by ninety-five thousand reais (R$95), representing fourteen 
thousand seven hundred thirty-nine (14,739) book-entry registered common shares 
with no par value. With the approval, capital increased from R$115,317, representing 
376,712,057 shares, to R$115,411, representing 376,726,796 common shares. 

On June 12, 2019, the Board of Directors’ meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by twenty thousand reais (R$20), representing three thousand one 
hundred fifty-three (3,153) book-entry registered common shares with no par value. 
With the approval, capital increased from R$115,411, representing 376,726,796 
shares, to R$115,432, representing 376,729,949 common shares. 

On July 25, 2019, the Board of Directors’ meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by one thousand reais (R$1), representing three hundred twelve 
(312) book-entry registered common shares with no par value. With the approval, 
capital increased from R$115,432, representing 376,729,949 shares, to R$115,433, 
representing 376,730,261 common shares. 

On August 12, 2019, the Board of Directors’ meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by twelve thousand reais (R$12), representing one thousand eight 
hundred twenty (1,820) book-entry registered common shares with no par value. With 
the approval, capital increased from R$115,433, representing 376,730,261 shares, to 
R$115,445, representing 376,732,081 common shares. 

On September 26, 2019, the Board of Directors’ meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by four hundred and five (R$405), representing sixty-three thousand 
and fifty (63,050) book-entry registered common shares with no par value. With the 
approval, capital increased from R$115,445, representing 376,732,081 shares, to 
R$115,850, representing 376,795,131 common shares. 

On October 11, 2019, the Board of Directors’ meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by eight hundred and eight reais (R$808), representing one hundred 
twenty-five thousand, nine hundred thirty-four (125,934) book-entry registered common 
shares with no par value. With the approval, capital increased from R$115,850, 
representing 376,795,131 shares, to R$116,658, representing 376,921,065 common 
shares. 

On November 12, 2019, the Board of Directors’ meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by seven thousand eight hundred twenty-one reais (R$7,821), 
representing one million, two hundred eighteen, two hundred and sixty (1,218,260) 
book-entry registered common shares with no par value. With the approval, capital 
increased from R$116,658, representing 376,921,065 shares, to R$124,479, 
representing 378,139,325 common shares. 

On December 11, 2019, the Board of Directors’ meeting approved the increase of the 
Company’s capital by one hundred sixty three thousand, four hundred thirty-five 
(R$163,435), representing twenty-five million, four hundred fifty-seven, two hundred 
fifity (25,457,250) book-entry registered common shares with no par value. With the 
approval, capital increased from R$124,479, representing 378,139,325 shares, to 
R$287,915, representing 403,596,575 common shares.